OCTOBER 2018
HD Stacker™
Rugged Board-to-Board Stackable Connectors
 Recommended for military / commercial avionics and space systems
.062" PITCH COMPLIANT PIN
INTERCONNECT
SOLUTIONS
MISSION-CRITICAL

mounting.
MATES WITH GSTB (WITH F AND G HARDWARE)
How to Order GST-1000 HD Stacker Connectors
Sample Part Number GST-1000 -120 P W -4 K 7 -18 T1
Series GST-1000 = Prewired Pin Connector w/ Guide
Hardware
Number of Contacts 40, 80, 120, 160, 200, 240
Contact Type P = Pin
Termination Type W = Prewired
Wire Gauge 4 = #24  6 = #26  8 = #28
Wire Type K = M22759/11
600 VRMS Teflon (TFE)
J = M22759/33
600 VRMS Modified
Cross-Linked Tefzel (ETFE)
E = NEMA HP3-EB
600 VRMS Type E
M16878/4 (TFE)
Wire Color 1 = White  2 = Yellow  7 = Ten-Color Repeating
Wire Length Length in Inches (“-18” Specifies 18 Inches.) 4" Minimum.
Hardware R
PIN 1
LL
PIN 1
T3 T4
LL
PIN 1
T2
RRR
PIN 1
T1
Rev. 01.09.24
12 © 2018 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324 • HD Stacker™
Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
.062" PITCH COMPLIANT PIN
HD Stacker™
GST-1001 pre-wired socket connector
with guide hardware
POSITION #1
2X  THRU.180
(.093)
.35
(1.070)
A
B
WIRE LENGTH
Number of
Contacts
A B
in mm in mm
40 1.60 40.64 1.25 31.75
80 2.10 53.34 1.75 44.45
120 2.60 66.04 2.25 57.15
160 3.10 78.74 2.75 69.85
200 3.60 91.44 3.25 82.55
240 4.10 104.14 3.75 95.25
	� High-density layouts
from 40 to 240

mounting.
MATES WITH GSTB (WITH G AND T HARDWARE) AND GSTBL (WITH G HARDWARE)
How to Order GST-1001 HD Stacker Connectors
Sample Part Number GST-1001 -120 S W -4 K 7 -18 F1
Series GST-1001 = Prewired Socket Connector w/
Guide Hardware
Number of Contacts 40, 80, 120, 160, 200, 240
Contact Type S = Socket
Termination Type W = Prewired
Wire Gauge 4 = #24  6 = #26  8 = #28
Wire Type
K = M22759/11
600 VRMS Teflon
(TFE)
J = M22759/33
600 VRMS Modified
Cross-Linked Tefzel (ETFE)
E = NEMA HP3-EB
600 VRMS Type E
M16878/4 (TFE)
Wire Color 1 = White  2 = Yellow  7 = Ten-Color Repeating
Wire Length Length in Inches (“-18” Specifies 18 Inches.) 4" Minimum.
Hardware R
PIN 1
LL
PIN 1
F3 F4
LL
PIN 1
F2
RRR
PIN 1
F1
Rev. 01.09.24
13© 2018 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324 • HD Stacker™
Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
.062" PITCH COMPLIANT PIN
HD Stacker™
GST-1005 solder cup pin connector
with guide hardware
HARDWARE REMOVED FOR CLARITY
PIN #1
2X  THRU.180
(.093)
B
A
.35
.11
(ROWS 1/5)
.01
.23 .01.17
(ROWS 2/4)
.01
(1.170)
(ROW 3)
Number of
Contacts
A B
in mm in mm
40 1.60 40.64 1.25 31.75
80 2.10 53.34 1.75 44.45
120 2.60 66.04 2.25 57.15
160 3.10 78.74 2.75 69.85
200 3.60 91.44 3.25 82.55
240 4.10 104.14 3.75 95.25
	� High-density layouts
from 40 to 240
contacts
	� Polarized insulators
	� Keyed guide pin
hardware for mis-
mate protection
MATES WITH GSTB
How to Order GST-1005 HD Stacker Connectors
Sample Part Number GST-1005 -120 P S -T1
Series GST-1005 = Solder Cup Pin Connector w/ Guide Hardware
Number of Contacts 40, 80, 120, 160, 200, 240
Contact Type P = Pin
Termination Type S = Solder Cup
Hardware R
PIN 1
LL
PIN 1
T3 T4
LL
PIN 1
T2
RRR
PIN 1
T1
Rev. 01.09.24
14 © 2018 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324 • HD Stacker™
Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
.062" PITCH COMPLIANT PIN
HD Stacker™
GST-1006 pre-wired cable assembly,
GST-1000 to GST-1001
 THRU TYP
.180
(.093)
TYP
.35
B
A
POSITION #1
(1.170) (1.070)
WIRE LENGTH
(GST-1001)
(GST-1000)
Number of
Contacts
A B
in mm in mm
40 1.60 40.64 1.25 31.75
80 2.10 53.34 1.75 44.45
120 2.60 66.04 2.25 57.15
160 3.10 78.74 2.75 69.85
200 3.60 91.44 3.25 82.55
240 4.10 104.14 3.75 95.25
	� High-density layouts
from 40 to 240
contacts
	� Polarized insulators
	� Keyed guide pin
hardware for mis-
mate protection
	� Mil-qualified hookup
wire in white, yellow,
and ten-color repeat
MATES WITH GST
How to Order GST-1006 HD Stacker Connectors
Sample Part Number GST-1006 -120 -4 K 7 -18 T1F1
Series GST-1006 = Glenair HDS GST-1000
to GST-1001
Number of Contacts 40, 80, 120, 160, 200, 240
Wire Gauge 4 = #24  6 = #26  8 = #28
Wire Type
K = M22759/11
600 VRMS Teflon
(TFE)
J = M22759/33
600 VRMS Modified
Cross-Linked Tefzel (ETFE)
E = NEMA HP3-EB
600 VRMS Type E
M16878/4 (TFE)
Wire Color 1 = White  2 = Yellow  7 = Ten-Color Repeating
Wire Length Length in Inches (“-18” Specifies 18 Inches.) 4" Minimum.
Hardware
T (GST-1000 end)
F (GST-1001 end)
R
PIN 1
LL
PIN 1
3 4
LL
PIN 1
2
RRR
PIN 1
1
Rev. 01.09.24
15© 2018 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324 • HD Stacker™
Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
.062" PITCH COMPLIANT PIN
HD Stacker™
GSTF pre-wired socket connector
with threaded hardware
How to Order GSTF HD Stacker Connectors
Sample Part Number GSTF -120 S W -4 K 7 -18 M
Series GSTF = Pre-Wired Bottom Stacker
Number of Contacts 40, 80, 120, 160, 200, 240
Contact Type S = Socket
Termination Type W = Prewired
Wire Gauge 4 = #24  6 = #26  8 = #28
Wire Type K = M22759/11
600 VRMS Teflon (TFE)
J = M22759/33
600 VRMS Modified
Cross-Linked Tefzel (ETFE)
E = NEMA HP3-EB
600VRMS Type E
M16878/4 (TFE)
Wire Color 1 = White  2 = Yellow  7 = Ten-Color Repeating
Wire Length Length in Inches (“-18” Specifies 18 Inches.) 4" Minimum.
Hardware*
M = Turning Hex Head Jacksocket
P = Fixed Jackpost
Number of
Contacts
A B
in mm in mm
40 0.90 22.86 0.70 17.78
80 1.40 35.56 1.20 30.48
120 1.90 48.26 1.70 43.18
160 2.40 60.96 2.20 55.88
200 2.90 73.66 2.70 68.58
240 3.40 86.36 3.20 81.28
#2-56 UNC-2B
PIN #1
.025
B
.095
WIRE LENGTH
.535 ±.010
A
.350
5/64 (.078) HEX HEAD (#2)
3/32 (.094) HEX HEAD (#4)
	� Innovative Chevron
Contact System (CCS)
	� High-density layouts
from 40 to 240 contacts
	� Polarized insulators
	� Keyed guide pin
hardware for mis-mate
protection
	� Mil-qualified hookup
wire in white, yellow,
striped, and ten-color
repeat
MATES WITH GSTB
The GSTF is a bottom-of-stack
solution for subsystems that require

GSTT-PW pre-wired pin connector
with threaded hardware
How to Order GSTT-PW HD Stacker Connectors
Sample Part Number GSTT -120 P W -4 K 7 -18 M
Series GSTT = Pre-Wired Top Stacker
Number of Contacts 40, 80, 120, 160, 200, 240
Contact Type P = Pin
Termination Type W = Prewired
Wire Gauge 4 = #24  6 = #26  8 = #28
Wire Type K = M22759/11
600 VRMS Teflon (TFE)
J = M22759/33
600 VRMS Modified
Cross-Linked Tefzel (ETFE)
E = NEMA HP3-EB
600VRMS Type E
M16878/4 (TFE)
Wire Color 1 = White  2 = Yellow  7 = Ten-Color Repeating
Wire Length Length in Inches (“-18” Specifies 18 Inches.) 4" Minimum.
Hardware* M = Hex Head Jackscrew
Number of
Contacts
A B
in mm in mm
40 0.90 22.86 0.70 17.78
80 1.40 35.56 1.20 30.48
120 1.90 48.26 1.70 43.18
160 2.40 60.96 2.20 55.88
200 2.90 73.66 2.70 68.58
240 3.40 86.36 3.20 81.28
PIN #1
UNC-2A
.170
.210 .010 .215
WIRE LENGTH
.295
.025
.350
B
A
5/64 (.078) HEX HEAD (#2)
3/32 (.094) HEX HEAD (#4)
The GSTT-PW is a top-of-stack
solution for subsystems that require
an I/O interface for performance
testing and analytics. Shown:
GSTT-PW stack-mating with GSTB.
All Glenair HD Stacker™
connectors are equipped
with our innovative .062"
pitch high-density Chevron
Contact System (CCS).
Special non-orthogonal
socket tines enable both
higher density layouts as well
as improved signal integrity.
The GSTT-PW is equipped
with pin contacts and a pre-
wired cable jumper.
*Connectors with 40 to 160 positions have #2-56 threads, connectors with 200 to 240 positions have #4-40 threads.
Rev. 01.09.24
17© 2018 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324 • HD Stacker™
Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
.062" PITCH COMPLIANT PIN
HD Stacker™
GSTT-PS solder cup pin connector
with threaded hardware
How to Order GSTT-PS HD Stacker Connectors
Sample Part Number GSTT -120 P S M
Series GSTT = Solder-Cup Top Stacker
Number of Contacts 40, 80, 120, 160, 200, 240
Contact Type P = Pin
Termination Type S = Solder Cup
Hardware* M = Hex Head Jackscrew
Number of
Contacts
A B
in mm in mm
40 0.90 22.86 0.70 17.78
80 1.40 35.56 1.20 30.48
120 1.90 48.26 1.70 43.18
160 2.40 60.96 2.20 55.88
200 2.90 73.66 2.70 68.58
240 3.40 86.36 3.20 81.28
HARDWARE REMOVED FOR CLARITY
Max wire size #24AWG
PIN #1
UNC-2A
.170
.215.210 ±.010
.23
(ROW 3)
±.01.17
(ROWS 2/4)
±.01
.11
(ROWS 1/5)
±.01
.295
.025
.350
B
A
5/64 (.078) HEX HEAD (#2)
3/32 (.094) HEX HEAD (#4)
MATES WITH GSTB
	� Innovative Chevron
Contact System (CCS)
	� High-density layouts from
40 to 240 contacts
	� Polarized insulators
	� Keyed guide pin hardware

600-234 mounting head tool
for connector-to-board installation
How to Order 600-234 HD Stacker Mounting Head
Sample Part Number 600-234 -120
Series 600-234 = HD Stacker Mounting Head
Number of Contacts 40, 80, 120, 160, 200, 240
	� 600-234 Mounting Head
is a corrosion-resistant
steel block with the same
PCB contact layouts as the
connector to be installed.
Alignment pins ensure
correct indexing to the
connector and aid in
the even application of
installation pressure.
Number of
Contacts
A
in mm
40 0.90 22.86
80 1.40 35.56
120 1.90 48.26
160 2.40 60.96
200 2.90 73.66
240 3.40 86.36
GLENAIR 06324
600-234-XXX
Mounting
Head
Rev. 01.09.24
21© 2018 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324 • HD Stacker™
Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
.062" PITCH COMPLIANT PIN
HD Stacker™
600-241 PCB support plate tool for
connector-to-board installation
How to Order 600-241 HD Stacker Support Plate
Sample Part Number 600-241 -120 -2
Series 600-241 = HD Stacker Support Plate
Number of Contacts 40, 80, 120, 160, 200, 240
Termination Length
(plate height)
-1 = For Termination Length .500" and Under (C Plate Height = .560" [14.22])
-2* = For Termination Length 1.000" and Under (C Plate Height = 1.060" [26.92])
	� 600-241 Support Plate is
a precision-machined tool
with the same PCB contact
layouts as the connector to
be installed. The primary
function of the support
plate is even distribution
of application pressure on
the PCB. Plate also features
alignment pin cavities
that are used to align the
support plate holes with
the PCB plated thru-holes.
Support plate size and
alignment features shown
are standard, but can be
fabricated to application-
specific requirements.
Number of
Contacts
A B
in mm in mm
40 2.50 63.50 1.25 31.75
80 3.00 76.20 1.75 44.45
120 3.50 88.90 2.25 57.15
160 4.00 101.60 2.75 69.85
200 4.50 114.30 3.25 82.55
240 5.00 127.00 3.75 95.25
POSITION #1 IDENTIFIER
"XXX" DENOTES SIZE
.038
.050 X 90°
1 TYP THRU
2X 1 THRU.130
.094 .125
C
1.50
B
A
GLENAIR 06324
600-241-XXX
1
Rev. 01.09.24
Support
Plate
*Choose -2 Termination Length for best availability / fastest delivery
22 © 2018 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324 • HD Stacker™
Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
.062" PITCH COMPLIANT PIN
HD Stacker™
600-230 contact alignment comb
for connector-to-board installation
How to Order 600-230 HD Stacker Contact Alignment Comb
Sample Part Number 600-230 -120
Series 600-230 = HD Stacker Contact Alignment Comb (Pair)
Number of Contacts 40, 80, 120, 160, 200, 240
* Ships as a pair (Qty 1 = 1 pair). See installation guide for recommended use.
	� A pair of Contact
Alignment Combs is
recommended to assist
operators feeding contacts
with termination lengths
larger than .500" into
the printed circuit board.
Alignment combs are
made of FR4 fiberglass or
equivalent
"XXX" DENOTES SIZE
A
1.000
.093
600-230-XXX
Number of
Contacts
A
in mm
40 1.25 31.75
80 1.75 44.45
120 2.25 57.15
160 2.75 69.85
200 3.25 82.55
240 3.75 95.25
Rev. 01.09.24
23© 2018 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324 • HD Stacker™
Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
.062" PITCH COMPLIANT PIN
HD Stacker™
Connector-to-board installation guide
INSTALLATION OVERVIEW:
HD Stacker board mounting equipment provides reliable, trouble-free installation
of the complete connector series (top, middle, and bottom) to customer printed
circuit boards. Customers may choose to purchase tooling directly from Glenair
or fabricate per available equipment drawings (consult factory). In either event,
assembly tooling must conform to the PCB layouts provided on page 3 of this
catalog.
EQUIPMENT:
1. Manual Arbor Press or Pneumatic Press
Press capable of 22.5 lbs. per contact. Pneumatic equipment provides superior
monitoring and application of force during installation. Glenair can recommend the
Pneumatic Press with Force / Stroke Monitoring available from Schmidt®.
Manual Arbor Press equipment is also suitable, but relies more on operator
experience and visual verification of connector seating. Glenair can recommend the
3-ton Dayton Arbor Press available from Grainger.
2.	Mounting Head with Contact Alignment Pins:
The mounting head protects the connector during installation by evenly
distributing press forces throughout the connector body. Contact alignment pins
prevent socket contact misalignment within the connector body during installation.
3.	Support Plate with Board Alignment Pins:
The support plate protects the printed circuit board during installation by evenly
distributing press forces to each plated through-hole. The support plate includes
clearance holes for the connector contacts and guide pins. Board alignment pins
prevent lateral movement between the board and support plate during connector
installation.
4.	Contact Alignment Comb
For connectors with termination length larger than .500", pin organizer or contact
alignment tools are recommended to ensure pin alignment during insertion into